
 
  

Reference number(s) 

1892-A 

 

 
Erbitux 1892-A SGM P2023b.docx  © 2023 CVS Caremark. All rights reserved. 
 

This document contains confidential and proprietary information of CVS Caremark and cannot be reproduced, distributed or printed without written 
permission from CVS Caremark. This document contains prescription brand name drugs that are trademarks or registered trademarks of 
pharmaceutical manufacturers that are not affiliated with CVS Caremark.  
 

1 

 
 

 

 
SPECIALTY GUIDELINE MANAGEMENT  

 
ERBITUX® (cetuximab)   

 
POLICY 
 

I. INDICATIONS 
 
The indications below including FDA-approved indications and compendial uses are considered a covered 
benefit provided that all the approval criteria are met and the member has no exclusions to the prescribed 
therapy. 

 
A. FDA-Approved Indications 

1. Squamous Cell Carcinoma of the Head and Neck (SCCHN) 
Erbitux is indicated: 
a. In combination with radiation therapy for the initial treatment of locally or regionally advanced 

squamous cell carcinoma of the head and neck (SCCHN). 
b. In combination with platinum-based therapy with fluorouracil for the first-line treatment of patients 

with recurrent locoregional disease or metastatic SCCHN.   
c. As a single agent for the treatment of patients with recurrent or metastatic SCCHN for whom prior 

platinum-based therapy has failed.  
 

2. K-Ras Wild-type, EGFR-expressing Colorectal Cancer (CRC) 
Erbitux is indicated for the treatment of K-Ras wild-type, epidermal growth factor receptor (EGFR)-
expressing, metastatic colorectal cancer (mCRC) as determined by an FDA-approved test:    
a. In combination with FOLFIRI (irinotecan, fluorouracil, leucovorin) for first-line treatment,  
b. In combination with irinotecan in patients who are refractory to irinotecan-based chemotherapy,   
c. As a single agent in patients who have failed oxaliplatin- and irinotecan-based chemotherapy or 

who are intolerant to irinotecan.  
 
Limitations of Use: 
Erbitux is not indicated for treatment of Ras-mutant colorectal cancer or when the results of the Ras 
mutation tests are unknown.  

 
3. BRAF V600E Mutation-Positive Metastatic Colorectal Cancer (CRC) 

Erbitux is indicated, in combination with encorafenib, for the treatment of adult patients with metastatic 
colorectal cancer (CRC) with a BRAF V600E mutation, as detected by an FDA-approved test, after 
prior therapy. 

 
B. Compendial Uses 

1. Colorectal cancer 
2. Squamous cell carcinoma of the head and neck 
3. Occult primary head and neck cancer 
4. Penile cancer 
5. Squamous cell skin cancer     
6. Non-small cell lung cancer 
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All other indications are considered experimental/investigational and not medically necessary. 
 
 

II. DOCUMENTATION 
 
Submission of the following information is necessary to initiate the prior authorization review: 
A. Documentation of RAS wild-type status or KRAS G12C mutation, where applicable. 
B. Documentation of BRAF mutation status, where applicable. 
C. Documentation of EGFR expression, where applicable. 

 
 

III. CRITERIA FOR INITIAL APPROVAL 
  
A. Colorectal Cancer 

Authorization of 6 months may be granted for treatment of colorectal cancer, including appendiceal 
adenocarcinoma and anal adenocarcinoma, for unresectable/inoperable, advanced, or metastatic disease 
and the member has not previously experienced clinical failure on panitumumab when either of the 
following criteria are met: 
1. The member meets all of the following criteria: 

i. The RAS (KRAS and NRAS) mutation status is negative (wild-type)  
ii. If the tumor is positive for BRAF V600E mutation, the requested medication will be used in 

combination with encorafenib (Braftovi) 
iii. For first-line treatment of colon cancer, the tumor is left-sided only, or 

2. The member meets all of the following criteria: 
i. The disease is KRAS G12C mutation positive 
ii. The requested medication will be used in combination with sotorasib (Lumakras) or adagrasib 

(Krazati) 
iii. The member previously received treatment with chemotherapy  

 
B. Squamous Cell Carcinoma of the Head and Neck   

Authorization of 6 months may be granted for treatment of squamous cell carcinoma of the head and neck 
when any of the following criteria is met:  
1. Disease is locally or regionally advanced, unresectable, recurrent, persistent, or metastatic. 
2. Member is unfit for surgery. 
3. The requested medication will be used in combination with radiation. 

 
C. Occult Primary Head and Neck Cancer 

Authorization of 6 months may be granted as a single agent for treatment of occult primary head and neck 
cancer for chemoradiation. 
 

D. Penile Cancer 

 Authorization of 6 months may be granted as a single agent for subsequent treatment of metastatic penile 
cancer.  

 
E. Squamous Cell Skin Cancer 
 Authorization of 6 months may be granted as a single agent for treatment of squamous cell skin cancer in 

unresectable/inoperable/incompletely resected, locally advanced, regional, recurrent, or distant metastatic 
disease.  
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F. Non-Small Cell Lung Cancer (NSCLC) 
Authorization of 6 months may be granted for subsequent treatment of recurrent, advanced or metastatic 
NSCLC when all of the following criteria are met:  
1. The requested medication will be used in combination with afatinib (Gilotrif). 
2. The requested medication will be used in members with a known sensitizing EGFR mutation (e.g., 

EGFR exon 19 deletion or L858R mutation, or EGFR S768I, L861Q, and/or G719X mutation) following 
disease progression on EGFR tyrosine kinase inhibitor therapy. 
 

IV. CONTINUATION OF THERAPY 
Authorization of 6 months may be granted for continued treatment in members requesting reauthorization for 
an indication listed in Section III when there is no evidence of unacceptable toxicity or disease progression 
while on the current regimen. 
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